30.09.201330.08.201331.07.201330.06.201331.05.201330.04.201331.03.201328.02.201331.01.201331.12.2012

6At a Glance   Fresenius Share   Management Report   Financial Statements   Notes

 MANAGEMENT REPORT
Fresenius had yet another outstanding quarter, posting the highest quarterly earnings
in the company's history. We also made significant progress regarding the Group’s
strategic posture. Our landmark acquisition of 43 hospitals from Rhön-Klinikum AG
will enable us to build a hospital network across Germany offering innovative
approaches to health care.

CONTINUED STRONG SALES AND NET INCOME GROWTH –
FRESENIUS FULLY CONFIRMS 2013 OUTLOOK

HEALTH CARE INDUSTRY

The health care sector is one of the world’s largest industries.

It is relatively insensitive to economic fl uctuations compared

to other sectors and has posted above-average growth over

the past several years.

The main growth factors are: rising medical needs deriv-

ing from aging populations, growing number of chronically

ill or multi-morbid patients, a stronger demand for innovative

products and therapies, advances in medical technology as

well as growing health consciousness, which increases the

demand for health care services and facilities.

 Q1 – 3 / 2013
at actual

rates
in constant

currency

Sales €  15.0 bn  + 7% + 9%

EBIT 1 € 2.2 bn - 1% + 1%

Net income 2 € 753 m  + 10% + 12%

In the emerging countries, additional drivers are: expanding

availability and correspondingly greater demand for basic

health care and increasing national incomes and hence, higher

spending on health care.

Health care structures are being reviewed and cost-cutting

potential identifi ed in order to contain the steadily rising health

care expenditures. However, such measures cannot compen-

sate for the cost pressures arising from medical advances and

demographic change. Market-based elements are increas-

ingly being introduced into the health care system to create

incentives for cost- and quality-conscious behavior. Overall